Public Document Pack

e 4} . MEETING: North East Area Council

: h * BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday 21 September 2023
#¥eessd,  Metropolitan Borough Councll TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 2, Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA
1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Minutes
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 20 July 2023

(Neac.21.9.23/2) (Pages 3 - 10)
Items for Information
3 Safer Neighbourhoods Presentation - Alan Heppenstall (Neac.21.9.23/3)

4 Area Link Officer Update - Jon Finch and Cultural Strategy Presentation - Jon
Finch and Coby Walsh (Neac.21.9.23/4) (Pages 11 - 34)

5 Quarter 1 (April to June 2023) Performance Report (Neac.21.9.23/5)
(Pages 35 - 50)

Item for Decision
6 Procurement and Financial Update Report (Neac.21.9.23/6) (Pages 51 - 62)
Ward Alliances

7 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance
Chair (Neac.21.9.23/7) (Pages 63 - 84)
Cudworth — held on 17 July 2023
Monk Bretton — held on 30 June 2023 and 11 August 2023
North East — held on 20 June 2023 and 26 July 2023
Royston — held on 3 July 2023

8 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
(Neac.21.9.23/8) (Pages 85 - 94)

9 Any other Business - 10 Year Celebration (Neac.21.09.23/9) (Verbal Report)

To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:-

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Booker, Cherryholme, Ennis OBE, Green,
Houghton CBE, Makinson, McCarthy, Peace, Richardson, Sheard and Webster

Area Council Support Officers:

Jon Finch, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Phelan, Central Area Council Manager

Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities

Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities



Please contact Andrew Shirt on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday 13 September 2023



Neac.21.9.23/2

e 4} R MEETING: | North East Area Council

10

11

12

; h BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday 20 July 2023

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Booker, Cherryholme,
Green, Houghton CBE, Makinson, Peace, Richardson,
Sheard and Webster

Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

Councillor Peace declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 3 ‘Inclusive Offer
Work presentation’ as an employee of the Department for Work and Pensions.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 25 May
2023 (Neac.20.7.23/2)

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East
Area Council held on 25 May 2023.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 25 May 2023 be
approved as a true and correct record.

Inclusive Offer Work Presentation - Neil Wilkinson (Neac.20.7.23/3)

Neil Wilkinson, Post 16 Provision and Partnership Manager, Barnsley MBC, was
welcomed to the meeting and provided Members with a presentation which gave an
overview of the Council’s Inclusive Offer scheme.

Members heard that the Council works with various local partners, charities and
services (such as Jobcentre Plus, NHS, Berneslai Homes, GXO and others) to create
bespoke experience of work and employment opportunities for young people who
need extra support to benefit from work.

The Inclusive Offer scheme supports people:

Who have experience of being in care

With Special Education Needs and/or disabilities (SEND)

Aged 16 to 24 who are not in education, employment or training

Who have experience of the Youth Justice Service

Aged 16-19 and studying a T-Level with an education and training provider

Members were pleased to note that over 100 young people with multiple barriers to
employment had been supported into either paid employment or an apprenticeship
over the last 2 years.

In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to the following points:

Page 3



13

14

o It was important for the Council to be supporting and advocating T- Levels due
to the opportunities that they can crea
[...]
y meetings - Link Officer Feedback
(Neac.20.7.23/5)

Jon Finch, Head of Culture and Visitor Economy, Barnsley MBC, provided Members
with an update on the Council’s recent awards success and an update on the Team
around the Community meetings.

Members were informed that Barnsley Council had been awarded Council of the

Year for 2023 by the Local Government Chronicle (LGC) and The Municipal Journal
(MJ).

Page 4



15

Members were reminded and encouraged to attend the Members Market Place event
which would be held this evening at Barnsley Town Hall. Colleagues from across
Council services would be presenting the great work that they undertake.

Members heard that two Team around the Community meetings had been held with
just over 20 attendees and partners in attendance. Updates had been provided at
the meetings from a range of partners. The next Team around the Community
meeting would be held on 7 September.

Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, reported that a Community Listening Survey had
been developed by the Team around the Community and had been published on
social media to obtain the views of local residents on community issues. The results
from the survey would be used to help shape delivery for the future.

Members noted that a Funding Surgery had been arranged by South Yorkshire
Funding Advice Bureau to inform groups in the North East how they could apply for
grants from EDF Energy’s Park Spring Wind Farm Community Benefit Fund. The
Funding Surgery had been very well attended.

RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.
Procurement and Financial Update (Neac.20.7.23/6)

Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, submitted a report providing Members with an
up-to-date overview of the Area Council’s current priorities. It provided an overview
of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant
Funded Projects together with the associated timescales.

The report also outlined the financial position to date for 2022-23 and gave details of
the projected financial position to 2023-24 as outlined in Appendices 1 and 2 of the
report.

Members were informed that the Youth Development Fund (YDF) Funding Panel had
met on 11 May 2023 to consider and review three applications which had been
received. The Panel had also reviewed the budget in detail and had agreed that they
would support 75% of the three projects costs if match funding could be found for the
remaining 25%. Ward Alliances had been asked to fund the 25% in the first
instance.

It was noted that the North East Ward Alliance had not agreed to fund 25% of
Exodus Youth Clubs in Brierley or at the Grimethorpe Activity Zone. This would now
be considered at the next YDF Funding Panel on 8 August 2023, with a further report
presented at the September meeting.

Members noted that Recommendation 1 from the YDF Funding Panel was that the
Cudworth Ward Alliance had agreed to fund 25% of Exodus Youth Clubs costs. The
Area Council was recommended to commit 75% of total costs totalling £10,512 for
the period 1 June 2023 to 31 March 2025.

Members considered and agreed to support the recommendation.

Page 5



16

Members’ attention was then drawn to the Health and Wellbeing Fund. The report
indicated that, historically, the North East Area Council had a fund available to fund
projects to address health and wellbeing under the Healthy Lifestyles priority based
on identified need. At the Area Council meeting on 30 March 2023, Members agreed
a recommendation to commit a financial envelope of £30,000 per year for two years
to progress this priority.

The Area Council Manager had been asked to develop aims and objectives for the
fund based on a combination of business intelligence, professional partnerships and
community listening and requested for this to be progressed by the Area Manager,
through the development of a Panel made up of Area Council Elected Members, with
delegated responsibility for the procurement of these grants to the Executive
Director.

Further to the Members’ Priority Setting and Business Intelligence Workshops held
on 23 May and 6 June 2023, the Area Council Manager was currently working on a
partnership proposal to address specific prevalence around addictive behaviours.

It was recommended that the Area Council support recommendation 2, which was to
identify a Panel at today’s meeting to be made up of NEAC Elected Members, with
delegated responsibility for procurement to the Executive Director.

Members considered and agreed to support the recommended option. It was agreed
that the Panel’s membership would consist of Councillors Sheard, Webster, Booker
and Cherryholme.

RESOLVED

i)  That the North East Area Council’s current priorities, and
overview of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level
Agreements and Grant Funded Projects, with associated timescales, be noted.

i)  That the actual financial position to date for 2022-23 and the projected
expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-24 as outlined in Appendices 1
and 2 of the report be noted.

iii)  That recommendation 1 from the Youth Development Funding Panel: Cudworth
Ward Alliance agreed to fund 25% of Exodus Cudworth Youth Clubs’ costs, as
per 4.3.1 of the report and that the Area Council commits £10,512 for the period
1 June 2023 to 31 March 2025 be approved.

iv) That the update to the Health and Wellbeing Fund be noted and
recommendation 2: that the Area Council identifies a Panel at today’s meeting
made up of NEAC Elected Members consisting of Councillors Sheard, Webster,
Booker and Cherryholme, with delegated responsibility for procurement to the
Executive Director be agreed.

Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance
Chair (Neac.20.7.23/7)

Page 6



The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton and Royston Ward
Alliances: Cudworth — 17 April 2023 and 22 May 2023, Monk Bretton — 19 May 2023,
North East - 1 February 2023, 18 May 2023, 20 June 2023, Royston — 22 May 2023.
[...]
ttention on Royston Park in the near future,
with planning currently taking place around a day of action to address areas requiring
attention in the park.

The Ward Alliance had received an update at its last meeting on the Stop Smoking
initiative.

The Area Council highlighted that smoking and alcohol misuse was higher in the
North East area than in any other area of Barnsley. Members asked what support
was available for young people to encourage them to stop vaping. Lisa Phelan
agreed to investigate.

The Area Council Manager reported that work was taking place to develop a training
programme for all Ward Alliances. The aim was to train multiple people on food
hygiene, first aid, health and safety and safeguarding. Discussions were also taking
place with Northern College to offer a volunteer passport.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

Page 8



17 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
(Neac.20.7.23/8)

Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, submitted a report which outlined the agreed
spend to date from the 2023/24 Ward Alliance Fund budget within the North East
Area. The appendices attached to the report outlined the spend for each Ward

Alliance together with the remaining allocations carried forward from the 2022/23

financial year.

RESOLVED that the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds be noted.

Chair

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



) BARNSLEY’S

—1 kb
L)

ww
[

L Sy CULTURAL STRATEGY
DEVELOPMENT

we mnenm

Briefing

Area Council

August 2023




2T abed

Culture and the arts in Barnsley: Our Strengths

* Very strong Council museum/events offer

* Range of wider strengths e.g. music (Barnsley
Youth Choir), performing arts (Barnsley Civic),
interactive arts (Invisible Flock)

* National funders focusing on Barnsley

* Arts Council England Priority Place

* Also some gaps: Studio space, performance o i
space, freelancers for example

* Limited understanding of grassroots activity l” ﬂ
[...]
idz club and the Rock Aged 11-1 4

Solid Clubs a success.

Weekend and Day
Camps take place at
Jenny's Field

YOUTH DEVELOPMENT FUND / EXODUS CUDWORTH & JENNY'S FIELD PAGE 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Neac.21.9.23/6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

North East Area Council Meeting: i
21st September 2023 Report of North East Area Council Manager:

Lisa Phelan

North East Area Council Procurement and Financial Update Report

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides members with an up-to-date overview of North East Area
Council’'s (NEAC) current priorities and provides an overview of all current
contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant Funded
projects, with associated timescales.

1.2  The report outlines the financial position to date for 2022-23 and the projected
financial position to 2023-24. Please note financial projections assume that the
base income budget remains the same and that existing services are
maintained.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1 Members note the overview of NEAC current priorities, and overview of all
current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant
fund projects, with associated timescales.

2.2  Members note the actual financial position to date for 2022-23 and the projected
expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-24 as outlined in Appendices
1 & 2 of this report.

2.3 Recommended Option 1 from the Youth Development Fund (YDF) Funding
Panel: The recommendation is that the Area Council fund the Exodus Project
Youth Club at Brierly at a cost of £10,512 for the period 1 June 2023 to 31
March 2025.

2.4 Recommended Option 3 from the YDF Funding Panel: The recommendation
is that the Area Council fund Grimethorpe Activity Zone for their Youth Club at
Grimethorpe at a cost of £8,456.25 for the period 1 June 2023 to 31 March
2025.

2.5 Recommended Option 5 from the YDF Funding Panel: The recommendation
is that the Area Council fund Ad Astra for Group Support Sessions at Carlton
and Shafton secondary schools at a cost of £7,000 for the academic year 2023-
24 starting 1 September 2023 to 31 August 2024.

26 Recommended Option 7 from the YDF Funding Panel: do not fund Ad Astra
one-to-one support sessions at Carlton secondary school.

Page 51



2.7

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Recommended Option 8 that Members procure Clean and Green Contract/s
at a cost of £200,000 per year commencing on 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2027
for 3 years on a 1-year plus 1-year plus 1-year contract basis (subject to annual
review). It is recommended that Members select two Members from the NEAC
to sit on the procurement panel. It is recommended that Members agree to
delegate responsibility to the Executive Director to agree to the procurement of
these contracts.

Page 52



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

3. Overview of Current Contracts and timescales

The table below outlines all the North East Area Council contracts, Service Level
Agreements (SLA’s) and grants currently being delivered, together with values,
timescales and recent actions agreed:

Commissioning Table to 31t March 2024

Service

Provider

Cost

Date From

Date To

Type

Traineeships: Environmental Services

Communities

Barnsley
Community
Build

£222,988.33

01/04/2021

31/03/2024

Devolved to Ward Alliances Ward £40,000 01/04/2023 | 31/03/2024 | FUnds
Alliances Transfer
Neighbourhood Engagement Officer BMBC £6,000 01/04/2022 31/05/2023 | Cost of Salary
Cudworth Darfield Road Community | Darfield Road Offset
y £4,820 01/04/2022 One Off income
Centre CC .
received
£4,000
Responsible Dog Owner Project NEAC Project (E1k b 01/04/2019 31/03/2023 | Purchasing
er
Year)
Private Sector Housing Officer BMBC  Safer | 25 250 01/04/2023 | 31/03/2024 | SLA

Contract

Outreach Youth Work The  Youth | 2974700 |01/04/2023 | 31/03/2025 | Grant
Association
Youth
i £41 .
CYP Small Grants Programme Varlc.)us 41,889.00 01/04/2023 31/03/2024 | Development
Providers Bud
[...]
s if needed.

The decision was made by the panel not to fund the 1-1 sessions at Carlton
School. The 1-1 sessions were put on post covid to support demand needs due
to social distancing rules and the impacts of Covid.

Since this time, social distancing restrictions have been lifted and alternative 1-1
support through Kooth (funded by the Council). The CAMHS waiting list has also
significantly improved.

The school was not willing to match fund the 1-1 support and was made aware
of the risk to the service.

The Youth Development Fund small grants funding panel will set a date to
consider future applications and a further report will be brought to the Area
Council.

Page 54



5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Clean, Green & Tidy Update

The current North East Environmental Team contract expires on 31 March 2024

therefore a series of workshops have been held with members to review this

priority and to prepare, design and construct the new commission. The new

service specification will be based on operational need from 15t April 2024.

The Workshops included the review and consideration of a local environmental

questionnaire targeting community groups and volunteers and the findings have

informed the aims and objectives set.

The Workshops also included a full review of the total available NEAC budget

and spending allocations against each NEAC priority.

The current financial envelope per year for the clean and green contract is

£222,988. It is noted that salaries and other costs have increased since this

was originally awarded however, there are savings to be made due to the
removal of traineeships from the contract as well as the fact that Neighbourhood

Services will include a new schedule of works across the NEAC Area from 1st

April 2024.

Based on conversations with the current provider (BCB), Bernesai Homes,

Barnsley College and the Council's Work & Skills Team, the NEAC are assured

that training and development
[...]

Royston Ward Alliance

For the financial year 2023-24 the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

Base Allocation

Devolved from Area Council (discretionary)

Public Health Engagement

Information Advice and Guidance

Carried forward from FY 2022-23 - unspent running budgets
Carried forward from FY 2022-23 - unspent WAFs

Total Available Funding

REF Line from WA
Master Spend
Spreadsheet 1=
NERWAF/23-24/1

Project Details

Number Name of project and where
1 Hanging Baskets - x33
2 AAP top up by £2k R/B
3 Secretary Q1-Q2
4 Secretary Q3-Q4
5 Working Fund (top up by £1k)R/B
6 Christmas Motif Installation
7 Christmas Tree and Events (R/B)
8 Achievement Awards (R/B)
9 Royston Gala (R/B)
10 Bingo - Meadow Cres
11 Bench @ lynwood drive
12 Gala Tents - 25% Contribution Gazebo
13 DIAL
14 10 Year Vol Celebration Contribution
15 Jolly Good Communities - Rabbit Ings
16 Royston St John - Knit and Natter
17
18
19
20

Allocation

Amount WA
agreed
2145.00
2000.00
250.00
250.00
1000.00
2160.00
1500.00
1000.00
1000.00
300.00
1500.00
437.96
4820.00
500.00
250.00
250.00

Page 93

Match
Funding (£)
Element of
allocation

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Non-Match
Funding (£)
Allocation
remaining

13384.68
11239.68
9239.68
8989.68
8739.68
7739.68
5579.68
4079.68
3079.68
2079.68
1779.68
279.68
-158.28
-4978.28
-5478.28
-5728.28
-5978.28
-5978.28
-5978.28
-5978.28
-5978.28

10000.00
10000.00
2000.00
3000.00
1617.08
152.28
26769.36

Allocation (£)
Remaining
'Total Available
Funding'

26769.36
24624.36
22624.36
22374.36
22124.36
21124.36
18964.36
17464.36
16464.36
15464.36
15164.36
13664.36
13226.40
8406.40
7906.40
7656.40
7406.40
7406.40
7406.40
7406.40
7406.40
7406.40



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 20 July 2023 (Neac.21.9.23/2)
	4 Area Link Officer Update - Jon Finch and Cultural Strategy Presentation - Jon Finch and Coby Walsh (Neac.21.9.23/4)
	A Cultural Strategy for Barnsley Cab.22.3.202313

	5 Quarter 1 (April to June 2023) Performance Report (Neac.21.9.23/5)
	6 Procurement and Financial Update Report (Neac.21.9.23/6)
	6. NE-CommBudget-Appendix 1 to Finance  Procurement Report
	6. 20230921 NEAC Budget Projections Appendix 2 to FInance and Procurement Report

	7 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair (Neac.21.9.23/7)
	Monk Bretton Ward Alliance Notes June 2023
	Monk Bretton WA Notes August 2023
	NE WA Notes June 2023
	NE WA Notes July 2023
	Royston Ward Alliance Notes July 2023
	Royston Ward Alliance
	6pm Monday the 3rd July 2023
	The Grove, Station Road, Royston


	8 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds (Neac.21.9.23/8)
	02-Sept23-Cudworth
	03-Sept23-MonkBretton
	04-Sept23-NorthEast
	05-Sept23-Royston




Minutes of the meeting

e 4} R MEETING: | North East Area Council

18

19

20

21

i h BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday 21 September 2023

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Meeting Room 2, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Booker, Green,
Makinson, McCarthy, Richardson, Sheard and Webster
Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

Councillor Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in any item on the agenda
insofar as it related to Barnsley Community Build and their position on the Board.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 20 July
2023 (Neac.21.9.23/2)

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East
Area Council held on 20 July 2023.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 20 July 2023 be
approved as a true and correct record.

Safer Neighbourhoods Presentation - Alan Heppenstall (Neac.21.9.23/3)

RESOLVED that the Safer Neighbourhoods Presentation be deferred to a future
meeting.

Area Link Officer Update - Jon Finch and Cultural Strategy Presentation - Jon
Finch and Coby Walsh (Neac.21.9.23/4)

Area Link Officer Update

Jon Finch provided Members with a verbal update on the proceedings from the Team
around the Community meeting held on 7 September 2023. At this meeting, updates
had been received from Live Well Barnsley, Barnsley Libraries and a talk on housing
support grants.

The initial results from the Community Listening Survey were also presented. There
had been 120 replies, of which, 74% had been received from females. The top
issues raised were in relation to concerns around anti-social behaviour and crime
and information available to families. It had been agreed that the closing date for
further responses would be extended.

RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted.

Cultural Strateqgy Presentation




22

23

Jon Finch, Head of Culture and Visitor Economy, Barnsley MBC, delivered a
presentation to update Members on the progress being made towards the
development of a Cultural Strategy for Barnsley.

In response to the presentation, Members asked if data was available to show the
number of visitors who had travelled from outside of the Barnsley borough to attend
cultural events, visit the Town Centre on an evening and visit Barnsley Market.

In response, it was noted that data was collected by the Council for specific events,
for example, visitors to the ‘Barnsley Big Weekend’, which had shown that visitors
from outside of the borough were travelling 30 minutes to attend Town Centre
events. It was highlighted that the Council needed to make improvements on
obtaining data from wider partners. Furthermore, the Council also needed to
undertake further work to promote the Town Centre, Barnsley’s countryside and
Barnsley’s heritage offer to visitors over a 30-minute drive away. Mapping work was
currently being undertaken to understand where craft related work and groups were
being held in Barnsley.

Members were informed of the work which the Council could undertake in the short-
term to assist promoting events taking place at Monk Bretton Priory. A meeting was
scheduled to be held with English Heritage to discuss how they could market Monk
Bretton Priory nationally.

Members heard that, as part of the High Street Heritage Action Zone project, work
was currently taking place at Barnsley Civic to renovate internal parts of the building
and to re-open the front entrance of the Civic on Eldon Street. Discussions were also
taking place in relation to offering a broader range of events for 2024.

RESOLVED that Jon Finch be thanked for his presentation.
Quarter 1 (April to June 2023) Performance Report (Neac.21.9.23/5)

Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, submitted the North East Area Council Project
Performance Report, which gave an oversight and update on the delivery of the
commissioned projects for Quarter 1 - 2023/24 (April to June 2023).

The report outlined, amongst other things, how the projects within the Area Council
area were meeting the Council’s Corporate Priorities and the 2030 Ambitions. It also
gave details of how projects were being delivered together with performance data
against targets where appropriate.

Members discussed the importance of actively promoting the work of the Area
Council by sharing good news stories arising from commissioned projects. The Area
Council Manager provided assurances that the Area Council Team would continue to
be visible and promote its work at every opportunity.

RESOLVED that the Project Performance Report for Quarter 1 — 2023/24 (April to
June 2023) be noted.

Procurement and Financial Update Report (Neac.21.9.23/6)



Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, introduced a report providing Members with an
up-to-date overview of the Area Council’s current priorities. It provided an overview
of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant
Funded Projects together with the associated timescales.

The report also outlined the financial position to date for 2022-23 and gave details of
the projected financial position to 2023-24 as outlined in Appendices 1 and 2 of the
report.

Members were informed that the Youth Development Fund (YDF) Funding Panel had
met on 11 May 2023 to consider and review four applications which had been
received.

Members considered and agreed to support all of the recommendations made by the
YDF Funding Panel, as set out in section 4.1 of the report.

Members’ attention was then drawn to the award of Clean and Green Contract/s.

The report indicated that the current North East Environmental Team contract would
expire on 31 March 2024. A series of workshops had been held with Members to
review this priority and to prepare, design and construct the new commission. The
new service specification would be based on operational need from 1 April 2024.
The aims and objectives of the new service specification were set out in paragraphs
5.7.1 to 5.7.9 within the report.

Members considered and agreed to support recommended option 8, as set out at
paragraph 5.15 of the report.

RESOLVED

i)  That the North East Area Council’s current priorities, and overview of all current
contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant fund
projects, with associated timescales, be noted.

i)  That the actual financial position to date for 2022-23 and the projected
expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-24 as outlined in Appendices 1
and 2 of the report be noted.

iii)  That recommendation 1 from the Youth Development Fund (YDF) Funding
Panel to fund the Exodus Project Youth Club at Brierly at a cost of £10,512 for
the period 1 June 2023 to 31 March 2025 be approved.

iv) That recommendation 3 from the YDF Funding Panel to fund Grimethorpe
Activity Zone for their Youth Club at Grimethorpe at a cost of £8,456.25 for the
period 1 June 2023 to 31 March 2025 be approved.

v)  That recommendation 5 from the YDF Funding Panel to fund Ad Astra for Group
Support Sessions at Carlton and Shafton secondary schools at a cost of £7,000
for the academic year 2023- 24 starting 1 September 2023 to 31 August 2024
be approved.



24

vi) That recommendation 7 from the YDF Funding Panel to not fund Ad Astra one-
to-one support sessions at Carlton secondary school be supported.

vii) That recommendation 8 to procure Clean and Green Contract/s at a cost of
£200,000 per year commencing on 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2027 for 3 years
on a 1-year plus 1-year plus 1-year contract basis (subject to annual review) be
approved. And that two Councillors from the NEAC sit on the Procurement
Panel, with delegated responsibility for procurement of these contracts to the
Executive Director be agreed.

Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance
Chair (Neac.21.9.23/7)

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton and Royston Ward
Alliances: Cudworth — 17 July 2023, Monk Bretton — 30 June 2023 and 11 August
2023, North East — 20 June 2023 and 26 July 2023, Royston — 3 July 2023.

The following updates were noted:-

Cudworth — Brass on the Grass had taken place on Sunday 10 September 2023 with
130 people present. The Ward Alliance was currently considering arranging an
Outdoor Cinema event for next summer.

A Cudworth Park clean-up event was scheduled for Sunday 23 September 2023, to
be led by Jordan Bunney.

The Cudworth Ward Alliance monthly coffee mornings continued to be held at the
Exodus Building in Cudworth. An Autumn Fair would be held on 21 October 2023, at
the Exodus Building, in conjunction with the monthly coffee morning.

The Cudworth Ward Alliance would be holding its next meeting at Shafton Outwood
Academy.

The Cudworth and North East Ward Alliances had agreed to run a weekly
programme (in term-time) supported by the Area Council’s Community Development
Officers for students at Shafton Outwood Academy to introduce them to social action
and volunteering. At the conclusion of the programme, students would be invited to
join the Ward Alliances to help them promote its work to young people.

The Summer Reading Challenge Awards Presentation had been held on 18
September 2023 at Cudworth Library.

A discussion took place in relation to the Area Council’s summer 2023 programme of
activities. Feedback was provided that some of the events had been well-attended,
and others not (possibly due to the location or time of the event taking place). The
Area Manager agreed to present a report at a future meeting regarding a draft
programme of summer activities for 2024.

Monk Bretton — Brass on the Grass had been held at Monk Bretton Park on 13
August 2023 and had been well-attended.



A meeting would be arranged shortly to plan for this year's Remembrance Sunday
event.

The Lundwood Parish Fayre held on 22 July 2023 had been very well-attended,
despite the unpleasant weather conditions. Outwood Primary School had held its
first ‘LundFest’ on 22 June 2023, which had also been very well-attended.

A waymarker sign had now been installed on the Trans Pennine Trail.

North East — The Shafton Outdoor Cinema held on 2 September 2023 had been a
huge success with 500 people attending, across the two films which had been
screened during the morning and afternoon.

The RampUp sessions held during the summer had been well-attended.

The first ‘Good to be Me’ LGBTQ+ Festival had been held on 12 August 2023 at the
Welfare Hall in Great Houghton with over 2,000 people attending.

The Ward Alliance had supported a funding application from Grimethorpe Residents
Group for a four-week graffiti project at the Love Life Stadium in Grimethorpe. The
project had 63 young people engage over the four-week period.

The Grimethorpe Residents Group Summer Gala had been held on 28 August 2023.

Royston — The RampUp sessions held at Royston Park during the summer had been
well-attended. The Ward Alliance had part funded three sessions of free-swimming
places per week at Royston Leisure Centre throughout the summer holidays, which
had been well received.

The Youth Association had provided the Ward Alliance with an update on the
services delivered in Royston. The Youth Association also provide Youth Work
training to Level 2 and 3 for people over the age of 18. It was suggested that the
training be promoted to students undertaking a Public Service course at Barnsley
College.

The Area Council Manager agreed to provide Members with a breakdown of the
number of individuals who were undertaking Youth Work training with the Youth
Association in the North East Area.

The Ward Alliance was currently awaiting news on its two entries in the Yorkshire in
Bloom competition.

The Ward Alliance had funded a new bench at Carlton Park. A volunteering session
had been arranged for Tuesday 3 October 2023 to refurbish the play equipment in
Royston Park.

The Summer Reading Challenge Awards Presentation would be held this evening at
Royston Library. 119 children across a range of ages had taken part in the
Challenge.

On behalf of the North East Area Council, Councillor Hayward wished to place on
record his thanks to the North East Area Council’s Community Development Officers



25

26

who had undertaken a large amount of work during difficult times and in a period of
change.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
(Neac.21.9.23/8)

Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, submitted a report which outlined the agreed
spend to date from the 2023/24 Ward Alliance Fund budget within the North East
Area. The appendices attached to the report outlined the spend for each Ward
Alliance together with the remaining allocations carried forward from the 2022/23
financial year.

RESOLVED that the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds be noted.

Any other Business - 10 Year Celebration (Neac.21.09.23/9)

10 Year Celebration Event

The Area Council Manager provided Members with an update on the 10 Year
Celebration event that would be held on Thursday 16 November 2023, at West
Green Working Men’s Club in Monk Bretton, commencing at 6:30 pm.

Entertainment had been arranged for the evening, which included a DJ and a quiz.
The main act for the evening would be provided by singer ‘Viva la Vintage’. A
number of raffle prizes had also been donated and sourced.

Health and Wellbeing Funding Panel

The Area Council Manager reported that the first Health and Wellbeing Funding
Panel meeting had recently been held to consider how funding should be utilised in
future on healthy lifestyle themed priorities.

Councillor Sheard asked if consideration could be given at a future Health and
Wellbeing Funding Panel in relation to developing an awareness campaign to help
people spot the potential symptoms of breast and testicular cancer. The Area
Council Manager agreed to discuss with Members at the next Health and Wellbeing
Funding Panel meeting.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

Chair



